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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 190318028
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  

I’m interested in criminal justice actions against people who have breached Public Space Protection Orders, Community Protection Notices and Dispersal Orders contained in the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 between October 2014 and the latest month for which you have data. 

Please break the data down by specific age (i.e. single year of age), sex, criminal justice/police force area, ethnicity, and three month period. 

Please provide information on:

•
How many prosecutions there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

•
How many convictions there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

•
How many fines there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

•
How many sentences of immediate custody there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period. 

•
How many absolute discharges there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period. 

•
How many conditional discharges there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period. 

•
How many community sentences there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period. 

•
How many suspended sentences there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

•
How many compensation orders there have been for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

•
How many cases were ‘otherwise dealt with’ for breach of each of the measures over the specified time period.

Please could you provide the data in a pivot table as per your response to my previous request ref 170901017.
Which has been merged with the below request of 22 March 2019

Just as an extension to this, could you also break the data down by Local Justice Area as well as the larger criminal justice areas, but ONLY if it does not mean the overall FOI exceeds the spending limit allowed per freedom of information request.

Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

I can confirm that the MoJ holds all of the information that you have requested, and some of it, covering 2014 to 2017 can be found in the pivot table contained in the attached annex, with the broader area breakdown being by police force area.
Please be informed that some of the information, which covers 2018, is exempt from disclosure under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA, which refers to prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ of the FOIA.  In this case, the information you are seeking is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services (SRS) Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

The information you have requested is a subset of the Criminal Justice Statistics data held in its final form which we routinely publish. Information for 2018 is intended for publication on 16 May 2019. As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to sections 11 and 13 of the (SRS Act 2007). 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code) for statistics designated as National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish information on court outcomes for 2018, as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose as part of your FOI request, will violate the provisions of section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

Section 44 is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
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